



HIMACHAL PRADESH

E- Mail id – ee-bil2-hp@nic.in PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Phone No. 01978-222551

No.PW/NBT-110-Forest Case/Khal Tibba/2025 - 8861-62 Dated:- 25/10/2025

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bilaspur Forest Division,
District Bilaspur (H.P.).

Subject:-

Diversion of 3.9654 hectare (Instead of 5.5334 hectare) of forest land for construction of link road from Khal Tibba km. 0/0 to 7/0 within the jurisdiction of Bilaspur Forest Division, Distt. Bilaspur, HP. (Online Proposal No.FP/HP/ROAD/20681/2020)

In this context, it is submitted that out of 2183 roads constructed in violation of FCA 1980, only 59 roads pertaining to this division same has already been uploaded online. The point wise reply of the observations raised vide your office EDS dated 24-10-2025 is given as under:-

1. It is submitted that the abstract of the 2183 proposals, only 59 roads of this division had already been uploaded on PARIVESH Portal for regularization. The information in this regard has been uploaded against prescribed FORM-I, Part-I (additional information details) in Sr. No. 39 (Reply of DFO office Bilaspur online EDS dated 12-08-2025, abstract along with list of 2183 roads).
2. Point No. 2 does not pertain to this office please.

It is therefore requested to grant the FCA approval from the competent authority and convey to this office at the earliest please.

Executive Engineer,
Bilaspur Division No-II,
HP.PWD., Bilaspur.

Copy to the Assistant Engineer Sub Division HPPWD Shri Naina Devi Ji for information and necessary action. He is directed to take up the matter with the above office for FCA clearance of the aforesaid road under intimation to this office immediately.

Executive Engineer,
Bilaspur Division No-II,
HP.PWD., Bilaspur.

(iii). Temporary Employment(Number of person-days): 78570

F. Displacement of People due to the Project, if any

(i). Whether Project involves displacement?: No

G. Details of Cost-Benefit analysis for the Project

(i). Whether the Project requires Cost-Benefit analysis?: Yes

(a). Copy of Cost-Benefit analysis:



H. Status of Environmental Clearance

(i). Whether the Project requires Clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986 ? : No

I. Status of Wildlife Clearance

(i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in any Protected Area or their Eco sensitive zone? : No

J. Applicability of special provisions governing Scheduled Areas

(i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in a Scheduled Area? : No

K. Status of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted

(i). Whether the process for settlement of Rights under the Forest Rights Acts 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted has been completed? : Yes

(a). Copy of documentry evidence in support of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted:



L. Details of land identified for Compensatory Afforestation

(i). Whether non-forest or Revenue forest land is required to be provided by User Agency?: No

(ii). Whether the area of non-forest land or Revenue forest land required to be provided by User Agency for raising Compensatory Afforestation is less than area of forest land proposed to be diverted ? : No

(iii) . Reason for not providing Non-Forest Land: Certificate from Chief Secretary regarding non-availability of suitable non-forest/ revenue forest land

Additional information Details

29		Revenue paper Field book
30		Revenue Nakal Jamabandi
31		Revenue Tatima
32		Reply to Deputy Director General of Forests (Central) Sub – Office, Shimla of Regional Office, Chandigarh, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Shimla (H.P.) office letter No. Nil dated 29-01-2024
33		Reply to the Deputy Director General of Forests (Central) Sub – Office, Shimla of Regional Office, Chandigarh, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Shimla (H.P.) office letter No. Nil dated 27-03-2024 which has further been forwarded to this office vide your office Endst. No. 334 dated 10-04-2024
34		Reply to the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change to the Government of India, New Delhi office letter dated 19-11-2024
35		Reply to the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change to the Government of India, New Delhi office letter No. Nil dated 01-01-2025
36		Reply of the Divisional Forest Office EDS dated 26-03-2025
37		Reply of DFO EDS dated 28-04-2025
38		Reply of DFO EDS dated 21-07-2025
39		Reply of DFO office Bilaspur online EDS dated 12-08-2025

along with list of 2183 Roads.

Print